#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Ratan K Chaudhuri	12/05/2011

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sytheon Limited	
Street Address:	315 Wootton Street	
City:	Boonton	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07005	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	61419961	
Application Number:	13310924	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (239)643-0083

 Phone:
 781-718-9512

Email: welched@comcast.net

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Edward K Welch II
Address Line 1: 4558 Ashton Court
Address Line 2: IP&L Solutions

Address Line 4: Naples, FLORIDA 34112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SYTH-006.2 HSS
NAME OF SUBMITTED:	Edward K Welch II

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=AssignmentSYth0062HSS#page1.tif source=AssignmentSYth0062HSS#page2.tif

OP \$80.00 614

PATENT REEL: 027383 FRAME: 0851

# ASSIGNMENT

#### WHEREAS:

NAME(S) AND ADDRESS(ES) OF INVENTOR(S) CHAUDHURI, Ratan K. 15 Sherbrooke Drive Lincoln Park, NJ 07035 USA

Citizen of USA

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), have invented and own a certain invention entitled:

#### TITLE OF INVENTION

# COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR STABILIZING INGREDIENTS USING 2,4-PENTANEDIONE COMPOUNDS

for which a provisional US Patent Application was filed on December 6, 2010 as Provisional Application No. 61/419,961 and for which a formal utility national patent application

is filed concurrent with this assignment

X

was filed on <u>5 December 2011</u> as US Serial Number <u>13/310,924</u> in the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office; and

# WHEREAS:

FULL NAME AND ADDRESS OF ASSIGNEE(S) Sytheon Limited 315 Wootton Street Boonton, NJ 07005 USA (a New Jersey Corporation)

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire rights, title and interest in, to and under said invention, and in, to and under any patent application, patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

## NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and the application, including all priority rights related thereto, in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained for said invention by future applications or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country (whether solely under the provisions of national laws or under the

1

#### ASSIGNMENT – SYTH-006.2 HSS US

provisions of the European Patent Convention or the Patent Cooperation Treaty or any like documents) for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale; and

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon their request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or their legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

ASSIGNNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof to the said ASSIGNEE, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal:

***************	*************
this 5th day of December 2011.	
Ratan K. Chaudhuri (Type Name of Inventor)	(SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR)
************	**********

2

PATENT REEL: 027383 FRAME: 0853

**RECORDED: 12/14/2011**